ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE COMMERCIAL LIST

BETWEEN:

GO-TO SPADINA ADELAIDE SQUARE INC. and GO-TO SPADINA ADELAIDE SQUARE LP, each by its Receiver, KSV RESTRUCTURING INC.

Plaintiffs

and

KATARZYNA PIKULA, ADELAIDE SQUARE DEVELOPMENTS INC., ALFREDO ITALO MALANCA a.k.a ALFREDO PALMERI, OSCAR FURTADO, GOLDMOUNT FINANCIAL GROUP CORPORATION, CONCORDE LAW PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION, LOUIS RAFFAGHELLO, MONTANA MANAGEMENT INC., and AKM HOLDINGS CORP.

Defendants

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY AND DEFENCE TO COUNTERCLAIM OF ADELAIDE SQUARE DEVELOPMENTS INC., ALFREDO ITALO MALANCA and GOLDMOUNT FINANCIAL GROUP CORPORATION

- 1. Unless otherwise admitted herein, the Plaintiffs¹ deny each and every allegation in the Statement of Defence, Counterclaim and Crossclaim of Adelaide Square Developments Inc. ("ASD"), Alfredo Malanca ("Malanca") and Goldmount Financial Group Corporation ("Goldmount", collectively the "ASD Defendants") (the "ASD Counterclaim"). The Plaintiffs deny that the ASD Defendants are entitled to any of the relief sought at paragraph 133 of the ASD Counterclaim or otherwise.
- 2. The ASD Counterclaim seeks:

¹ Capitalized terms not defined herein have the same meaning attributed to them in the Statement of Claim dated December 4, 2023 (the "Claim").

- (a) Payment of \$13,850,000 as of March 1, 2024, pursuant to the Loan Agreement;
- (b) In the alternative, an order vesting in the ASD Defendants the Properties (as defined at paragraph 25 of the Claim), or payment to ASD equal to the value of the Properties; and
- (c) In the further alternative, damages for unjust enrichment for work performed on behalf of the Plaintiffs.
- 3. This Reply and Defence to Counterclaim primarily addresses the ASD Defendants' counterclaim at paragraphs 133-140. With respect to the ASD Defendants' general denial and defences regarding their involvement in the Scheme, the Plaintiffs repeat and rely on the allegations as set out in the Claim. The ASD Defendants are liable for the amounts set out in the Claim as a result of, among other things, their self-dealing and failure to disclose material information to investors and other interested parties.

A. THE CLAIMS PROCEDURE AND ASD PROOF OF CLAIM

- 4. As set out in the Claim, pursuant to the Court order of Justice Patillo, KSV was appointed as Receiver of the Plaintiffs on December 10, 2021.
- 5. On April 7, 2022, the Court approved a claims procedure for parties to submit claims with respect to the various Go-To entities, including the Plaintiffs.
- 6. On May 12, 2022, ASD submitted a proof of claim (the "ASD Proof of Claim"), which sought payment from the Plaintiffs of \$11,100,000, of which \$7,800,000 was submitted as a secured claim.

- 7. On March 20, 2023, the Receiver issued a Notice of Disallowance to ASD, with respect to the entire ASD Proof of Claim (the "ASD Disallowance"). The Plaintiffs repeat and rely on all grounds in the ASD Disallowance and the Claim, in particular:
 - (a) The Loan Agreement underlying the ASD Proof of Claim was part of the Scheme, a series of non-arms' length transactions by the ASD Defendants, Furtado and others designed to strip the Adelaide Project and its investors of their funds and pay themselves above-market, undisclosed fees, loan principal and interest and other consideration using investor and project funds. The Loan Agreement was part of a calculated series of transactions, designed to strip the Plaintiffs and the Properties of any benefit or profits from the Adelaide Project and instead divert those funds to the Defendants. The Scheme was orchestrated by, among others, the ASD Defendants, in particular Malanca;
 - (b) The Loan Agreement and the ASD Defendants' interest in it were not disclosed to investors, limited partners and creditors of the Plaintiffs, in breach of the ASD Defendants' duties and obligations under the governing agreements, including sections 5.3(h) and/or 5.12 of the LP Agreement. To the extent that the ASD Defendants deny being parties to the LP Agreement, Furtado and Malanca were the *de facto* directing minds of the Plaintiffs at the relevant and material times, whether or not they were the registered directors or officers. Malanca specifically held the title of "business development manager" for the Go-To entities, including the Plaintiffs;
 - (c) The ASD Defendants caused the Plaintiffs to pay amounts under the Loan Agreement to non-arms' length parties, at a time when the Plaintiffs did not have

liquidity to do so, which ultimately caused the Plaintiffs to become insolvent, triggered a cascade of defaults under various lending agreements and led to the Receiver being appointed;

- (d) The actions of the ASD Defendants were oppressive and unfairly disregarded the interests of the Plaintiffs' other creditors; and
- (e) In the alternative, the Loan Agreement was made for a specific purpose, which the ASD Defendants knew would never be carried out. The loan amounts were not used to close the relevant transactions but were instead used to paper the Scheme and fraudulent flow of funds to create the Loan Receivable and basis for the ASD Defendants to claim that amounts were owing to them by the Plaintiffs.
- 8. As further set out in the ASD Disallowance, to the extent that any amounts are owing under the Loan Agreement, which is denied, the Plaintiffs set-off all such amounts against the improperly paid Assignment Fee (as defined at paragraph 35(c) of the Claim) and Loan Repayment (as defined as paragraph 67 of the Claim).
- 9. ASD filed a Notice of Dispute with respect to the disallowance of its claim. The Plaintiffs and the Receiver deny the allegation in paragraph 132 that this claim was brought in order to prevent the ASD Defendants from advancing a claim through the Claims Procedure. The Plaintiffs and Receiver are agreeable to the ASD Defendants' dispute of the disallowance of their claim being consolidated or heard together with this action.

B. THE PROPERTIES WERE SOLD UNDER A COURT-APPROVED SALES PROCESS

10. With respect to the allegations at paragraph 137 of the ASD Counterclaim, the Properties were sold pursuant to a Court-ordered and supervised sale process. The ASD Defendants had

-5-

the opportunity, but chose not to, object to the sales process. Any opposition they raise now

regarding how the Receiver sold the Properties is of no moment and a collateral attack on the

sale process already approved by the Court.

11. With respect to any claim by ASD for the return of the Properties or their monetary value,

the Plaintiffs repeat and rely on the Claim; the assignment and transfer of the Properties was one

step in the Defendants' unlawful scheme to solicit and exploit investors. They are not entitled to

the return of the Properties or monies in lieu thereof because they were unable to complete the

Scheme and achieve their payout.

12. With respect to any claim for unjust enrichment, the Plaintiffs again repeat and rely on the

Claim. The Plaintiffs were not "enriched" by any of the ASD Defendants' purported work, nor did

the ASD Defendants suffer a corresponding deprivation. To the extent there was an enrichment

and corresponding deprivation, there is judicial reason for the deprivation, namely that the

individuals who orchestrated a fraudulent scheme to siphon investor funds to themselves cannot

demand compensation for their unlawful efforts.

13. The ASD Counterclaim should be dismissed, with costs.

August 2, 2024

AIRD & BERLIS LLP

Barristers and Solicitors **Brookfield Place** 181 Bay Street **Suite 1800** Toronto, Ontario M5J 2T9

Ian Aversa - LSO No. 55449N

iaversa@airdberlis.com

Miranda Spence – LSO No. 60621M

mspence@airdberlis.com

Jeremy Nemers – LSO No. 66410Q

Jnemers@airdberlis.com

Josh Suttner – LSO No. 75286M jsuttner@airdberlis.com

Tel: 416-863-1500

Lawyers for the Plaintiffs

TO: TYR LLP

488 Wellington Street West Suite 300-302 Toronto, ON M5V 1E3

Jason Wadden (46757M) Tel: 647-627-9815 jwadden@tyrllp.com

Shimon Sherrington (83607B)

Tel: 587-777-0367 ssherrington@tyrllp.com

Lawyers for the Defendants, Adelaide Square Developments Inc., Alfredo Italo Malanca, a.k.a. Alfredo Palmeri and Goldmount Financial Group Corporation

AND TO: CRAWLEY MACKEWN BRUSH LLP

Barristers and Solicitors 179 John Street Suite 800 Toronto, ON M5T 1X4

Melissa MacKewn (39166E) Tel: 416-217-0840 mmackewn@cmblaw.ca

Dana Carson (65439D) Tel: 416-217-0855 dcarson@cmblaw.ca

Jonathan C. Preece (68873T)

Tel: 416-217-0897 jpreece@cmblaw.ca

Asli Deniz Eke (79947G) Tel: 416-217-0717 aeke@cmblaw.ca

Lawyers for the defendant, Oscar Furtado

AND TO: **KESTENBERG LITIGATION LLP**

Barristers and Solicitors 1600-2300 Yonge Street Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Michael R. Kestenberg (16005H)

michael@kestenberglitigation.com

Thomas M. Slahta (32464U)

tom@kestenberglitigation.com

Tel: 416-549-8077

Lawyers for the Defendants, Concorde Law Professional Corporation and Louis Raffaghello

AND TO: **DENIS LITIGATION**

800-365 Bay Street Toronto, ON M5H 2V1

Dale Denis (29452M) dale@dilitigation.com Tel: 416-479-3417

FREEMAN LEGAL

Brookfield Place Bay Wellington Tower 1510-181 Bay Street P.O. Box 825 Toronto, ON M5J 2T3

Joshua R. Freeman (55823J) jfreeman@freemanlegal.ca

Tel: 416-492-2775

Lawyers for the Defendant, Montana Management Inc.

AND TO: STOCKWOODS LLP

Barristers
Toronto-Dominion Centre
TD North Tower, Box 140
77 King Street West, Suite 4130
Toronto, Ontario M5K 1H1

Gerald Chan - LSO No. 54548T

Tel: 416-593-1617

Email: geraldc@stockwoods.ca

Ryann Atkins - LSO No. 65793H

Tel: 416-593-2491

Email: ryann@stockwoods.ca

Lawyers for the Defendants, Katarzyna Pikula and AKM Holdings Corp.

Court File No. CV-23-00710745-00CL

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE COMMERCIAL LIST

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT TORONTO

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY AND DEFENCE TO COUNTERCLAIM OF ADELAIDE SQUARE DEVELOPMENTS INC., ALFREDO ITALO MALANCA and GOLDMOUNT FINANCIAL GROUP CORPORATION

AIRD & BERLIS LLP

Barristers and Solicitors Brookfield Place 181 Bay Street Suite 1800 Toronto, ON M5J 2T9

lan Aversa – LSO No. 55449N iaversa@airdberlis.com

Miranda Spence – LSO No. 60621M mspence@airdberlis.com

Jeremy Nemers – LSO No. 66410Q Jnemers@airdberlis.com

Josh Suttner – LSO No. 75286M Email: jsuttner@airdberlis.com

Tel: 416-863-1500

Lawyers for the Plaintiffs